studies must be performed for cervical radiculopathy. 29 

30 

Cambron et al. (2006) compared pain and disability during the year after active care based 31 

on treatment group allocation (Flexion Distraction versus Exercise Program). This was the 32 

first RCT using flexion distraction. Two hundred and thirty-five (235) subjects who were 33 

previously randomized to either chiropractic care (flexion distraction) or physical therapy 34 

(exercise program) within a clinical trial. Subjects were followed for 1 year via mailed 35 

questionnaires. Results indicated that subjects had a decrease in pain and disability after 36